
 
 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
SUMMONS TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Time/Date 6.30 pm on TUESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 
 
 
................................. 
Chief Executive 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
Item  Pages 

   

 PRAYERS  

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the code of conduct.  In particular, members must make clear the 
nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non pecuniary'. 
 

 

3.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

4.  LEADER'S AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 Members are reminded that under paragraph 11.1 of part 4 of the Constitution, 
questions can be asked of the Leader and Cabinet Members without notice 
about any matter contained in any address.  Questions shall be limited to five 
minutes in total for each announcement. 

 



Item  Pages 

 

 

 
5.  QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  

 
 

 To receive questions from members of the public under procedure rule no.10.  
The procedure rule provides that members of the public may ask members of 
the Cabinet any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

6.  QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  
 

 

 To receive members’ questions under procedure rule no.11.  The procedure 
rule provides that any member may ask the chairman of a board or group any 
question on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties 
which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice in writing has 
been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

7.  MOTIONS  
 

 

 To consider the following motion submitted by Councillor N Clarke: 
 
“That this Council –  
 

a) Reviews its position on HS2 in light of the declared final route through 
North West Leicestershire and Government’s decision not to proceed 
with electrification of the Midland Mainline, north of Kettering. 

 
b) Commits to engage with affected communities, businesses and other 

organizations along the North West Leicestershire section of the route, 
to help co-ordinate bids for community level mitigation or 
compensation.” 

 

 

8.  PETITIONS  
 

 

 To receive petitions in accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme.   
 

 

9.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 27 June 2017. 
 

3 - 12 

10.  INTERIM REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

13 - 18 



116 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
on TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2017  
 
Present:  Councillor V Richichi (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, G A Allman, R Ashman, R D Bayliss, R Blunt, R Boam, J Bridges, 
R Canny, J Clarke, N Clarke, J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D Everitt, T Eynon, F Fenning, J Geary, 
S Gillard, T Gillard, L Goacher, D Harrison, G Hoult, J Hoult, R Johnson, G Jones, J Legrys, 
S McKendrick, K Merrie MBE, T J Pendleton, P Purver, N J Rushton, A C Saffell, S Sheahan, 
N Smith, A V Smith MBE, M Specht, D J Stevenson and M B Wyatt  
 
Officers:  Ms T Ashe, Mr S Bambrick, Mr A Hunkin, Mr G Jones, Mrs M Long, Mrs M Meredith, 
Mrs B Smith and Miss E Warhurst 
 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

19. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor S Sheahan declared a non pecuniary interest in item 7, Motions, as a member 
of Leicestershire County Council. 
 
Councillor M Specht declared a non pecuniary interest in item 10, End of Year 
Performance Report 2016/17, as a volunteer in the local community. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt declared a non pecuniary interest in item 10, End of Year 
Performance Report 2016/17, as his business was a beneficiary of the small grants 
scheme. 
 
Councillor J Legrys declared a non pecuniary interest in item 10, End of Year 
Performance Report 2016/17, as a volunteer at Hermitage FM.   
 

20. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 

 
In remembrance of all those who had lost their lives in the series of tragic events which 
had taken place in recent weeks in London and Manchester, the Chairman invited 
members to join him in observing a minute’s silence.  The Chairman had also sent a letter 
to the Mayor of Manchester and the Mayor of London as an expression of support.  
 
The Chairman announced that the flag had been raised for Armed Forces Day and he 
was grateful to have been able to raise the flag himself.   
 
The Chairman referred to the success of the Proms in the Park, Picnic in the Park and the 
Moira steam rally event which had been very well attended.  He also announced that two 
defib
[...]
eicester and Nottingham. An 
appropriate balance will therefore need to be struck between taking steps to tackle air 
pollution and the knock-on impacts such as increasing unemployment, if quarrying and 
agriculture were to be reduced as a result”. 
 
Councillor A V Smith thanked Councillor S Sheahan for bringing this matter to her 
attention and Councillor T Eynon for her passionate seconding of the motion.  She stated 
that air quality affected everybody and this was an important issue.  She referred to the 
amendment, the aim of which was to seek clarity and ensure that action was not being 
taken prematurely.  She stated that the 5.8% figure did not necessarily mean that air 
quality was the cause of death, but was a factor.  She highlighted that North West 
Leicestershire had a longer life expectancy than Leicester and Nottingham and sources of 
air pollution in the district included not just cars, but also quarrying, agriculture and the 
airport.  She added that it was necessary to ensure that any proposals put forward would 
not affect jobs.   
 
Councillor R Blunt seconded the amendment and echoed Councillor A V Smith’s 
comments.  He added that this issue would be taken very seriously.   
 
Councillor S Sheahan exercised his right of reply and felt that the Council was continuing 
to evade its responsibilities.  He added that residents in the district were overly reliant on 
car use and the data needed to be utilised to press the case. 
 
The Chairman then put the amendment to the vote and it was declared CARRIED. 
 
The Chairman then put the substantive motion, as amended, to the vote and it was 
declared CARRIED. 
 

25. PETITIONS 
 
No petitions were received. 
 

26. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2017. 

 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
 
 

8



122 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2017 be approved and si
[...]
stershire was a serious commitment.  He added that 
there did not appear to be any clear objectives or targets. 
  
Councillor T Eynon welcomed the document having been considered by Policy 
Development Group and she welcomed the focus on cybercrime which had been 

10



124 
 

Chairman’s signature 

increasing exponentially.  She emphasised the need to measure the outcomes of the 
strategy and hoped this data would be considered by scrutiny to enable this.   
 
Councillor J Legrys welcomed the report and commended the officers.  He made 
reference to the further cuts planned in the police service and asked how the Council 
would cope with this. 
  
Councillor R Canny welcomed the support for the Prevent strategy and relayed her 
experiences as a school teacher. 
  
Councillor J Geary commented that there were many crimes committed which did not get 
reported.  He felt that elected members should be represented on the partnership to 
perform a scrutiny function and he gave an example highlighting the importance of 
receiving feedback from the grass roots. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton advised that the Police and Crime Commissioner was currently 
recruiting.  He highlighted that the £2,000 funding to tackle anti-social behaviour was 
additional.  He assured members that CCTV was well funded from Section 106 
contributions when there was a requirement and a complete review of the system was 
currently being undertaken.  He advised that the partnership was constituted lawfully and 
took on board information from many external sources.   
 
It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The North West Leicestershire Community Safety Strategy 2017 – 2020 be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.12 pm 
 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COUNCIL - TUESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

Report Title 
INTERIM REVIEW OF 
[...]
d the electorate of North West 
Leicestershire. 

Background papers The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 

Recommendations 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT COUNCIL AGREES THAT:  
 

1. AN INTERIM  REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND 
POLLING PLACES FOR NORTH  WEST 
LEICESTERSHIRE BE COMMENCED; 

2. THE FINAL RECOMMENDATIONS BE CONSIDERED BY 
COUNCIL NO LATER THAN NOVEMBER 2018; 

3. THE REVISED POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING 
PLACES ORDER BE IMPLEMENTED AHEAD OF THE 
2019 LOCAL ELECTIONS. 

 
 

1.0  BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 amended the Representation of the 
People Act 1983 by including a new provision altering the timing of compulsory reviews of 
parliamentary polling districts and polling places. The change meant that all local 
authorities have a duty to complete a compulsory review of their polling districts and polling 
places every five years. The aim of this was to reflect the move to fixed term parliaments 
and to ensure that all polling places had been reviewed in time for a parliamentary election.  

 
1.2 Once a review is completed, subsequent compulsory reviews must be started and 

 completed within the period of 16 months that starts on 1 October of every fifth year after 
 1 October 2013. Therefore the next one is due between 1 October 2018 and May 2020.  

 
1.3 Whilst this was aimed to coincide with the next scheduled parliamentary election, this  

 is now out of sync due to the recent snap parliamentary election. This time frame would 
 not allow any changes to be made in time for the scheduled local elections in 2019. 

 
1.4 Between compulsory reviews, all polling places and polling stations used should be kept 

 under consideration, and an evaluation of their suitability carried out after each election. If 
 any changes are identified as being desirable, the same steps should be followed as for 
 conducting the compulsory review.  

 
1.5 Therefore, the council can carry out an interim rev

Minutes of the meeting


125 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
on TUESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2017  
 
Present:  Councillor V Richichi (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, G A Allman, R Ashman, R D Bayliss, R Blunt, R Boam, J Bridges, 
R Canny, J Clarke, N Clarke, J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D Everitt, T Eynon, F Fenning, J Geary, 
S Gillard, T Gillard, L Goacher, D Harrison, G Hoult, J Hoult, R Johnson, G Jones, J Legrys, 
S McKendrick, K Merrie MBE, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton, A C Saffell, S Sheahan, N Smith, 
A V Smith MBE, M Specht, D J Stevenson and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors   
 
Officers:  Mr A Hunkin, Mr G Jones, Mrs M Long, Mrs M Meredith, Mrs B Smith and 
Miss E Warhurst 
 

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Purver. 
 

30. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor S Sheahan declared a pecuniary interest in item 7, Motions, due to the 
proximity of his house to the now declared route of HS2.  
 
Councillor R Blunt declared a pecuniary interest in item 7, Motions, as the HS2 route went 
through land owned by his family. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton declared a pecuniary interest in item 7, Motions, due to the 
proximity of his daughter’s accommodation to the route. 
 
Councillor J G Coxon declared a pecuniary interest in item 7, Motions, as the route went 
through land in his ownership. 
 

31. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
With great sadness, the Chairman announced the recent passing of former Councillor Ted 
Purver.  A one minute’s silence was observed in his memory.   
 
Councillor R Blunt spoke in memory of Councillor Ted Purver.  He recounted his energy 
during his time as Chairman of the Council and recalled his enthusiasm, passion, curious 
mind and sparkle of mischief in his eye, which had not lessened with age.  He added that 
this rare quality was a lesson to all.  He commented that Councillor Ted Purver was a 
person of a life well lived and he would be very sadly missed. 
 
Councillor J Legrys spoke in memory of Councillor Ted Purver and expressed deep 
sadness at his passing.  He recalled his welcoming and polite nature, and that he was a 
true old fashioned gentleman, who did not take political stature into account and was 
genuinely there for local people.  He added that he would be sadly missed. 
 
Councillor S D Sheahan commented that Councillor Ted Purver was a decent man and 
his family could be proud of him and what he did for the Council.  
 
Councillor D Everitt spoke in memory of Councillor Ted Purver.  He recalled his lack of 
dogma, his interest in people and in making things better.  He stated that he would be 
missed.   
 



126 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor M Specht spoke in memory of Councillor Ted Purver. He recalled the support 
he had given him when standing to be elected for the Bardon ward and the confidence he 
had instilled in him.  He stated that he would be sadly missed by all. 
 
Councillor N Smith stated that he was honoured to be able to say a few words about 
Councillor Ted Purver who was a good friend and a fellow Councillor.  He recalled that as 
far as Ted was concerned, group decisions were none existent as he voted for what he 
felt was right for his constituents and would not toe the party line if he thought it was 
wrong.  He recounted his achievements in sprinting and construction engineering and 
stated that his family could look back on these with pride.   
 
The Chairman thanked all members who had attended the recent charity dinner which had 
been very well attended.   
 
The Chairman announced that Max Nissons would be shaving his head on 24 September 
at the Co-Operative in Ashby de la Zouch in aid of Macmillan and the fire and rescue 
service.  He urged members to offer their support. 
 

32. LEADER'S AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
Councillor R Blunt stated that Bev Smith had settle in very well since her appointment as 
Chief Executive and was a breath of fresh air.  He referred to the appointments taking 
place for senior management positions and added that a period of uncertainty was coming 
to an end.  
 
Councillor R Blunt made reference to the major investment in the Ashby cultural quarter in 
conjunction with Ashby Town Council.  He stated that this space would be a multipurpose 
area and demolition would be commencing shortly. He advised that liaison with 
neighbours and car park users was ongoing.   
 
Councillor R Blunt announced that new plans for Marlborough Square were being 
progressed in conjunction with Leicestershire County Council.  Members would be briefed 
in detail in the coming week.  He added that the private sector were becoming more 
interested in Coalville than ever before.   
 
Councillor R Blunt reported that plans for the former bus depot on Ashby Road had 
stalled, however alternative plans were being progressed.   
 
Councillor R Blunt announced that the Colour Run would be taking place on Sunday 17 
September with an increased number of participants than in the previous year.   
 
Councillor R Blunt welcomed the news that work had commenced on the start of the 
construction of the Kegworth bypass.  He referred to the great change this would make to 
the village.  
 
Councillor M Specht expressed admiration for the Chief Executive for attending a recent 
parish council meeting.   
 
Councillor T J Pendleton welcomed the Leader’s comments in respect of the Kegworth 
bypass and added that the work was being completed at no cost to ratepayers.   
 
Councillor S D Sheahan stated that he was pleased the Chief Executive was committed to 
working with all members.  He emphasised the importance of ensuring due diligence was 
undertaken in respect of the former bus depot site. 
 



127 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor R Blunt responded that in reality, anybody could purchase a piece of land in 
Coalville and the council could only encourage progress by seeking to engage with land 
owners. 
 
Councillor A V Smith made reference to the report to Cabinet in March relating to the 
withdrawal of recycling credit payments.  She advised that officers had put together an in-
house bid with the objective to retain the income from the sale of materials.  She 
announced that the council had been successful in securing a 7 year contract which would 
generate £7,000,000 worth of income over the life of the project.   
 
Councillor N Clarke welcomed the news that the council had secured the recycling 
contract and felt it was important to recognise the work of the officers who had put 
together a bid at quite short notice.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor R Blunt, Councillor A V Smith advised that to 
her knowledge, North West Leicestershire was the only district council which had been 
successful in making a bid.   
 
Councillor M Specht congratulated the Portfolio Holder and the officers on winning this 
contract.   
 

33. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

34. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
Councillor T Eynon put the following question to Councillor T J Pendleton:   
 
“"Residents in my ward, living in Coalville and Hugglescote's traditional Victorian terraced 

properties, rely on finding on-street residential parking for the vehicles they need to 
participate in the local economy. 
 
"Residents are experiencing the loss of public garage spaces and on-street residential 
parking due to new housing developments. 
 
"I understand from County Highways that the Planning Authority is responsible for 
determining local planning policy regarding the loss on on-street parking and its mitigation. 
 
"What options for retaining, replacing or improving access to on-street residential parking 
are available to this Authority and what are the barriers and enablers to adoption?" 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton gave the following response:   
 
“The Council as local planning authority takes in to account issues relating to highway 
safety when determining proposals for development. This is not just about the access to a 
site but what impact will the proposed development have on the wider highway network. In 
forming a view on this matter, regard is had to the comments of the County Council as the 
highway authority. A planning application can only be refused for evidenced, legitimate 
planning reasons. Possible reasons to refuse a planning application therefore might 
include highway safety. Where no issues have been raised by the highway authority it 
would be extremely difficult to successfully defend a reason for refusal on planning 
grounds.  
 
On-street parking might be lost as a result of creating a new access where vehicles 
currently park or where it is necessary, in highway safety terms having regard to the views 
of the highway authority, to introduce restrictions (for example double yellow lines). It 



128 
 

Chairman’s initials 

should be appreciated that there is no right to be able to park on the highway. It may, in 
some circumstances, be possible to secure the provision of off-street parking for existing 
residents as part of a proposed new development, for example through the provision of 
rear accesses to existing properties. In instances where proposals would result in the loss 
of on-street parking, this would need to be a balanced against all other considerations, 
and it would be inappropriate to have a blanket approach to such cases as it will depend 
upon the circumstances of the application, for instance the scale, shape, levels or layout 
of the site may not facilitate the provision of any additional off-street car parking.   
 
It is worth bearing in mind that some of the older residential areas were built at a time 
when car ownership was not widespread, and particularly in terraced streets this can 
result in on-street parking pressure. Changes to the built environment, which take place 
over time and on their own do not make much difference, can nonetheless have a 
cumulative impact on the availability of parking. One example of such a change is a 
growing trend for subdivision of houses, to accommodate multiple households. There are 
planning and other mechanisms to manage the impacts of this, and we will carefully 
consider the optimal policy approach as part of a review of the local plan. Robust 
empirical evidence concerning these issues is not available, and until it is, we are not able 
to implement a policy”.   
 
Councillor T Eynon stated that she was surprised at the quality of the response.  As a 
supplementary question, she asked if the Portfolio Holder was aware of the requirements 
in the guidance note published by the Chartered Institute of Highways Engineers in 2014 
and the National Planning Policy Framework which required local authorities to implement 
a residential parking policy and to take account of expected car ownership levels and 
opportunities for public transport in setting the policy.  She commented that the lack of 
empirical evidence had not prevented other local authorities from implementing a policy.   
 
Councillor T J Pendleton responded that he was well aware of the requirements set out in 
the National Planning Policy Framework, however evidence was still being gathered and 
he assured Councillor T Eynon that once enough evidence had been gathered, the 
Planning Department would be considering further methods to control the particular 
parking issue she was referring to.  He added that he would continue to liaise with 
Leicestershire County Council on this matter.   
 
Councillor J Legrys put the following question to Councillor A V Smith: 
 

“Mantle Lane Rail Bridge Coalville – Improvement to Environment 

Despite previous questions relating to poor environmental outlook on Mantle Lane in the 
vicinity of the rail bridge and cuttings, there is little improvement that the public can see. 

I accept that the bridge, retaining walls & highway belong to Network Rail & Leicestershire 
County Council. But litter, overgrowing vegetation, vermin mess and general deterioration 
leaves this key access into Coalville Town Centre an unpleasant and off-putting feature 
for all. 

I am asking the Portfolio Holder to seek out third party grants to fund (at least) removal of 
vegetation, jet wash the bridge structure and internal tiling. Also, could funding found to 
paint the bridge structure with suitable bright colours showing Coalville Town Centre 
features?” 

Councillor A V Smith gave the following response:  
 
“I agree that Coalville should benefit from the best possible entrances to town, and that 
includes along Mantle Lane. It is the case that there is no easy fix to the issues that you 
have identified in your question, I am sure you will agree that periodic action is required to 
improve and maintain the quality of the environment related to the bridge.  



129 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The Council has been working with Network Rail in relation to the condition of the area 
around Mantle Lane Bridge since 2010. The Council has undertaken a number of 
initiatives which are summarised below: 

 The Street Environment Officers arranged a big clean-up of the steps including 
removal of rubbish and cutting back of shrubs etc. 
 

 Liaison with Network Rail resulted in Network Rail undertaking various works in the 
autumn and winter months of 2013. It culminated in the bridge being treated with a 
pigeon deterrent chemical (this makes the bridge look like it is on fire to the 
pigeons) and also the footpath side of the bridge being totally enclosed to prevent 
pigeons roosting under the bridge and fouling the footpath below. The final part of 
this enclosure work was completed in November 2013 and the bridge was 
monitored for a period of a few months after this to ensure the pigeons had not 
returned.  At the time it appeared that the work had been very successful and the 
footpath had never looked so clean 
 

 The Big Spring Clean organised by the Street Environment Officers, which has 
taken place over the last 2 years, always includes Mantle Lane Bridge steps and 
surrounding area of Thornborough Road and Baker Street 
 

 The Environmental Protection Team has been working with East Midlands Housing 
in 2017 to improve the housing area frontage, leading up to the bridge from the 
clock tower as bins were being left out 
 

 To cleanse the area under the bridge requires traffic management and in March 
2017 during the Spring Clean the road was closed so that street cleansing 
operatives were able to clean the area 
 

 Community Focus staff visited a number of local businesses prior to the Spring 
Clean 2017, to encourage them to get involved, but unfortunately no such support 
was forthcoming 
 

 Discussions have taken place with Network Rail with a view to brightening up the 
area including planting hanging baskets which was well received, but never 
progressed by Network Rail 

 
There are things that Network Rail can still do to brighten up the area including the plants 
or painting the bricks. 
 
The current position is that we have been working behind the scenes to secure some 
improvements, however we have recently received some information about the Litter 
Innovation Fund (LIF), is a £450,000 programme, funded by the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) and the Department for Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) which aims to reduce litter by funding innovative approaches 
to pilot, implement and evaluate small scale local research projects that could be 
replicated more widely. 
 
http://www.wrap.org.uk/content/litter-innovation-fund 
 
If you are interested to apply to the grant, we can support you to put an application 
together”. 
 
Councillor J Legrys thanked Councillor A V Smith for the positive response to his 
question.  He expressed support for the new initiatives such as the Litter Innovation Fund.  

http://www.wrap.org.uk/content/litter-innovation-fund


130 
 

Chairman’s initials 

As a supplementary question, he asked when an application to the Litter Innovation Fund 
could be progressed. 
 
Councillor A V Smith thanked Councillor J Legrys for his question and agreed that the 
state of the bridge was appalling.  She advised that a litter pick and clean-up of the bridge 
had been arranged before the next large event in the town centre on remembrance 
Sunday.  She added that officers would work to support the Coalville Special Expenses 
Working Party to make a grant application.   
 

35. MOTIONS 
 
Having declared a pecuniary interest in this item, Councillors R Blunt, J G Coxon, T J 
Pendleton and S Sheahan left the meeting and took no part in the discussion or voting 
thereon. 
 
Councillor N Clarke moved the following motion: 
 
“That this Council –  
 

a) Reviews its position on HS2 in light of the declared final route through North West 
Leicestershire and Government’s decision not to proceed with electrification of the 
Midland Mainline, north of Kettering. 

 
b) Commits to engage with affected communities, businesses and other 

organizations along the North West Leicestershire section of the route, to help co-
ordinate bids for community level mitigation or compensation.” 

 
Councillor N Clarke spoke to the motion and stated that it had been well publicised that 
North West Leicestershire would gain little from HS2 however would benefit from the 
electrification of the Midland Mainline.  He felt it was important that the council review its 
position in light of the decision not to proceed with the electrification.  He emphasised the 
importance of the facilitation and co-ordination of bids for compensation. 
 
Councillor A V Smith seconded the motion and reserved her comments.   
 
Councillor M Specht stated that he was somewhat surprised by the motion and made 
reference to a presentation received by the Policy Development Group.  He expressed 
support for the motion however he felt the points raised were already being addressed.   
 
Councillor D Everitt expressed concerns about the erosion of transport services in general 
and that the HS2 project may never come to fruition. 
 
The Chairman reminded Councillor D Everitt to confine his comments to the subject of the 
motion only.   
 
Councillor T Eynon expressed support for the motion.  She made reference to the 
information received by the Policy Development Group and in particular the table which 
highlighted that a journey from Coalville to London would take 1 hour and 9 minutes 
longer following the implementation of HS2.  She felt it was important to refer to the 
electrification of the Midlands Mainline and the lack of connectivity which would leave 
Coalville further behind.  She added that mitigating measures needed to be considered.   
 
Councillor J Legrys welcomed the support for the motion from all sides.  He felt strongly 
that elected members should represent their communities on this matter and he felt it was 
right and proper that the council took the lead. 
   



131 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor G Hoult offered her sincere thanks to the Chief Executive for her prompt 
actions in arranging a meeting to discuss and identify mitigation measures for the 
communities affected when the final route was announced.   
 
Councillor N J Rushton stated that the council’s policy was to support HS2 because of the 
ultimate benefits, however the economic benefits in the whole of Leicestershire relied 
upon the electrification of the Midlands Mainline.  He stated that the need for mitigation 
measures had been recognised and felt the council’s policy was sound.   
 
Councillor A C Saffell expressed support for the motion and agreed with the comments 
made by Councillor N J Rushton.  He added that electrification of the Midlands Mainline 
would be preferable to HS2. 
 
Councillor A V Smith agreed with the comments made in respect of the electrification of 
the Midlands Mainline.  She highlighted that the council had been in touch with 
approximately 40 businesses affected by the proposals and meetings were taking place.   
 
The motion was then put to the vote and declared CARRIED.  It was therefore 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
This Council –  
 

a) Reviews its position on HS2 in light of the declared final route through North West 
Leicestershire and Government’s decision not to proceed with electrification of the 
Midland Mainline, north of Kettering. 

 
b) Commits to engage with affected communities, businesses and other 

organizations along the North West Leicestershire section of the route to help co-
ordinate bids for community level mitigation or compensation. 

 
Councillors R Blunt, J G Coxon, T J Pendleton and S Sheahan returned to the meeting. 
 

36. PETITIONS 
 
No petitions were received. 
 

37. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2017. 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2017 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

38. INTERIM REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 
 
Councillor N J Rushton presented the report to members.  He advised that the next review 
of polling districts and polling places was not due to be completed until May 2020 after the 
next district council elections and therefore members were asked to support an interim 
review which was aimed to be completed by November 2018.
 
  



132 
 

Chairman’s signature 

Councillor T Eynon stated that she wholly supported the interim review and referred to the 
comments made regarding access at a recent meeting of the equality group.  She stated 
that she was pleased this would take place before the next elections. 
   
Councillor S D Sheahan supported the comments made relating to access issues and 
added that consideration needed to be given to communities isolated from their polling 
places and felt a pop up polling station would be useful in such communities. 
  
Councillor J Legrys expressed support for the review and emphasised the importance of 
informing the community and maximising publicity.   
 
Councillor N J Rushton stated that the access issues would be considered and he would 
undertake to advertise the consultation as widely as possible.   
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

a) An interim review of polling districts and polling places for North West 
 Leicestershire be commenced; 
 

b) The final recommendations be considered by Council no later than November 
2018; 
 

c) The revised polling districts and polling places order be implemented ahead of the 
2019 local elections. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.30 pm 
 

 


